read shall for each offence be liable to a fine not exceeding ten dollars. SEC. 18. This act shall be favorably construed to effect the Rute of evidence purposes thereby intended in all courts and places and the same is hereby declared to be a public act and copies thereof printed by authority of the state shall be received as evidence of all provisione herein contained, and shall be binding upon said company from and after the time when the President and directars of said company chosen under their former organisation shall have filed their certificate of the acceptance of this act in the office of the Secretary of State. FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Sense Approved March 12, 1851. **NELSON DEWEY.** Chap. 248 AniAot to exempt certian persons from paying a poll tax. The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : SECTION 1. The commissioned and non-commissioned offi-Poll tax exemptien. cers, musiciars and privates of each organized company of artillery, light infantry, riflemen or cavalry, which is now or shall hereafter be formed pursuant to chapter twenty-five, title nine,

part first of the Revised Statutes, shall be exempt from paying a poll tax.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Approved, March 12th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 244 _ An Act to declare effection road in the village of Hazel Green a public highway. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Read declared SECTION 1. That so much of the road leading through the village of Hazel Green in the county of Grant, commencing on the north line of lot number two (2,) in block number three (3,) in lower Hazel Green, running thence nearly north to the southeast corner of the north-west quarter of section twenty-five, in town one north, range one west of the fourth principal meridian, be and the same is hereby declared to be a legal public highway.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. FREDERICK W. HORN. Speaker of the Assembly. in satura DUNCAN C. REED. President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to authorise the people of School District composed of parts of the towns of Chap. 245 Porter and Union in the county of Rock, and parts of the town of Dunkirk in the county of Dane, to build a school house on the public square, in the village of Waucoma in the town of Porter.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That school district known as part district Authority to number five (5,) in the town of Porter, and part district num house. ber seven (7,) in the town of Union in the county of Rock, and as part district number eight (8,) in the town of Dunkirk in the county of Dane, be, and said district is hereby authorised and empowered to build a good and substantial school house on the public square in the village of Waucoma, in the county of Rock.

The legal voters of said school district shall, at Legal voters SEC. 2. any special meeting called for that purpose, after ten days' precise location, previous notice thereof, determine the precise location of said &c. school house on said public square, and shall also determine by ballot the size and dimensions, and the cost of said house, and when so determined, the proper officers of said school district Proper officers shall cause said school house herein authorised to be built to be to be built. begun and be completed as early as practicable, and said school house, when so built and constructed, shall be and remain the property of said school district and subject to all the laws in relation to school houses in other districts in this State.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED.

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

In Actilto authorise the laying out of a State Road in the counties of Jefferson and Chap. 246 Waukesha. ي. مەر à th الكرت

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate nd Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That William W. Treadway, Lester Gifford, Appointment of